WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
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. FINANCE: S -
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ﬂonorable navid J. Regner
Chairman

State Property Insuzanca 8t
State House
springfield, Illinois €

Dear 8ir:

- The State Purchasing Act states that
it is necessary to have vendors bid on
work or items which will be in excess
of $1,500.00; however, Chapter 127,
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Paragraph 132.6 - #2 states, 'Bidding
is not required in the following cases:
(2) where the sexvices required are for
professional, technicel, or artistic
skills.® Also, Chapter 127, Paragraph
132,9a states that if there is no bid
on a contract for professional skills,
a copy must be filed with the Auditor
General. I, therefore, assume that 4if
our comuission engages a consultant for
& specific job and files a copy of the
contract with the Auditor General, we
-are in conformance with the Xllinois
Purchasing Act.®* , '

The Illinois Purchasing Act (Illinois Revised
Statutes 1969, Chapter 127, Paragraph 132.1 et seg.) provides
as followlu.s | | |
Paragraph 132.6
. uw » - » | L 2 L4

% ¢ ¢ bidding is not required in the
- following cases: '

» . ] » LA »

(2) Wwhere the services required axe _
for professional, technical or artistic
skills. : :

" * » » S s

Paragraph 132,92

"Whenever any State agency coentracts
for services involving professional,
technical or artistic skills and in-
volving an expenditure of more than
$1.500, which contract is exempt from
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competitive bidding by reason of sub-
paragraph {(2) of paragraph a. of Sec-
tion 6, a copy of the contract, if
‘written, shall be filed with the
Auditor General. If the contract is
oral, a written memorandum setting
forth all details of the contract shall
be filed with the Auditor General,
All copies of contracts and all written
memoranda filed pursuant to this section
ars public records.®

The Act expressly emmptn.‘ £rom bidding, services
for professional skills. Obviously, this includes consulting
gsexrvices of this nature. You would be in conformance with
the .xll.moia Purchasing Act by £iling a copy of the contract
with the Auditor General. |

¥You probably are aware that the State Finance Act
{Illinois Revised Statutes 1969, Chapter 127, Paragraph 137
et seq.) provides in connection with these contracts as follows:

Paragraph 167.01 _

“No voucher shall be gubmitted to the

Auditor of rPublic Accounts for a warrant

to be drawn for the payment of money

from the State treasury on account

of any coatract for services involving

professional, technical or artistic

skillas which is subject to Section
2.01 of 'The Illinois Purchasing Act'
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unless the provisions of that Section

have been complied with. In addition,

any voucher for payment for profeasional,

toechnical or artistic skills which is

in excess of $1300, shall state that it

is a voucher for payment for professional,

technical or artistic skills and whether a

copy of the contract or a memorandum for

such services has becen filed with the

Auditor General as requirved by that

Section.*”

X do not meanto imply by the foregoing that
any person or service cslled “professional consultant”
is autcmatically exempt from application of the bidding
:equirements of this Act. It 4s not the name that is
used which determines the inapplication of the Act but
rather the nature of the services rendered.

I am not sure from your letter if you have
any question as to whether the particular services involved
are professional in nature. In view of this, I think it
is incumbent to point cut to you that the texrm “professional®
as used in the foregoing cited statutory pmvisions does
not, in my opmicn. have a daeintte and set meaning. It
is to be noted that the word "professicnal® is used with

the words ®“technical or artistic skills®; It is a prindiple
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of statutory construction that associated words may be

used to aémm;ie the meaning of a Goubtful word. This

is known as the pri.ncip:le-éﬁ naggit_u_. r a soeils ( a word
1e known by the company it keeps.) See 2 Sutherland,

:statuto:'y éonati'uction 3rd ed., P@ 393, It is éaaiiy

seen from thia:timt the word ”préfesaianal“ | is not limited

to those mambers of certain long established and recognized
professione such as medicine, law, theology, ete, It is

a matter of common knowledge that an essential element involved in
| services of a professional, technical or artistic nature is con-
f£idence, trust and belief in not only the ability but the talent
of the parson performing the services. FPurthermore, it is well
recognized that these services primarily are not work or labor
orient_:ed in the usukl sense of the word but instead they are
‘basically a mental product. Many services are clearly and

ipso facto within this exception as a natural result of the
particular profession or. skill involved. On the other hand
there &re ser:&ices vhich may 6r<_may not be included in this

exception deponding upon the facts and details of the particular
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services to be rendered. 1If you have not al-fraadjv made
this determination, it is probsble that you can do so withe
out any difficulty. Should you need any more legal advice
in this regard, I will assist at your request. : |

Very truly yours,

APTORNEY GERERAL




